SimplePons, Inc.
Form 8-K
May 01, 2012

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

April 30, 2012 Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

SIMPLEPONS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 000-21134 04-2893483

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) (Commission File Number) (IRS Employer Identification No.)

220 Congress Park Drive, Suite 304, Delray Beach, FL 33445

(Zip Code) (Address of principal executive offices)

(561)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code 330-3500

not applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Edgar Filing: SimplePons, Inc. - Form 8-K

- £Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- £Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- £Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- £Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: SimplePons, Inc. - Form 8-K

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On April 30, 2012 SimplePons, Inc. issued a press release announcing the that it had hired Ted Munnich as its Director of Engineering. A copy of this press release is included as Exhibit 99.1 to this report.

Pursuant to General Instruction B.2 of Form 8-K, the information in this Item 7.01 of Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.1, is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or otherwise be subject to the liabilities of that section, nor is it incorporated by reference into any filing of SimplePons, Inc. under the Securities Act of 1933 or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, whether made before or after the date hereof, regardless of any general incorporation language in such filing.

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On April 30, 2012 SimplePons, Inc. hired Mr. Ted Munnich to serve as our Director of Engineering. Under the terms of the Employment Offer letter agreement, Mr. Munnich will receive an annual salary of \$115,000 and he will be eligible to participate in our existing benefit programs. As additional compensation, we granted Mr. Munnich options to purchase 800,000 shares of our common stock with an exercise price of \$0.45 per share that vest quarterly in arrears over three years. The employment of Mr. Munnich is terminable by either party at any time, with or without cause.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 Press release dated April 30, 2012

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SIMPLEPONS, INC.

Edgar Filing: SimplePons, Inc. - Form 8-K

Date: May 1, 2012 By:/s/ Brian S. John
Brian S. John, Chief Executive Officer